
 

 

 
 

 

LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE 
 

IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING REGISTRATION & LICENSING 

COMMITTEE 

 
 MONDAY, 10 AUGUST 2015 

 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

 Report of the Head of Legal Services. 

 

2.  Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Licensing Act Policy  (Pages 3 - 38) 

 

3.  Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Principles  (Pages 39 - 78) 

 

4.  Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to Section 

100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Tuesday, 4 August 2015 

 

 

AGENDA 



 

 

 

 

Committee Membership:  

 

Chairman: Councillor H.G.Rawlings 

 

Vice Chairman: 

 

Councillor H.M.Bebell 

 

Members: 

 

Councillors J.R.Bryant, J.S.Evans, R.James, 

A.Jenkins, Mrs.D.Jones, E.E.Jones, J.Miller, 

D.M.Peters, C.Morgan, Ms.C.Morgans, J.Warman, 

D.Whitelock and Mrs.A.Wingrave 

 

  

c.c. Superintendent of Police, Neath 

 Chief Fire Officer, Neath 

 



 

 

 

 

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES – D. MICHAEL 

 

10
th

 August 2015 

 

SECTION A - MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

           

           

  

1.0  Licensing Act 2003 – Review of Licensing Act Policy 

 

1.1 Purpose of Report 

 

 To consider the draft Licensing Act Policy 2016, prior to 

 submission to Council. 

 

1.2 Background 
 

 The Council as the Licensing Authority under the provisions of 

 the Licensing Act 2003 is required to adopt a Licensing Policy, 

 setting out how it will deal with various applications for licences 

 and permits. 

 

 The current Licensing Policy was approved by Council in 

 December 2010.  The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the 

 Policy is reviewed at least every five years and it is now 

 necessary for review of the document to meet this requirement. 

 
[...]
ICHAEL 

 

10
th

 August 2015 

 

SECTION A - MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: All 

 

 

1.0 Gambling Act 2005 – Review of Statement of Principles 

  

1.1     Purpose of Report 

 

To consider the draft Gambling Act Statement of Principles 2016, prior 

to submission to Council. 

  

1.2 Background 

 

The Council, as the Licensing Authority under the provisions of the 

Gambling Act 2005 is required to adopt a Statement of Principles, 

setting out how it will deal with various applications for licences and 

permits. 

 

The current Statement of Principles was approved by Council in 

December 2013.  The Gambling Act 2005 requires that the Statement is 

reviewed at least every three years and it is now necessary for review of 

the document to meet this requirement. 

  

The draft Statement of Principles has been amended to take account of 

revised guidance issued by the Gambling Commission and the 

introduction of new codes of practice.  Amendments to the Policy are 

underlined in the draft document attached at appendix 1 of the report.   

 

The Policy must be considered and approved by Council, although at 

this stage approval is only being sought for issuing the revised Policy 

for consultation. 

 

The views of members are sought in respect of any changes or 

 amendments necessary prior to submission of the document to Council 

for approval to begin the consultation process.  

 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 3



LICACT-100815-REP-FS-DM 

 

At the time of adoption of the current Statement of Principles, Council 

also decided to adopt a “no casinos” policy.  This decision is also 

required to be reviewed and will be submitted for determination when 

the final document is considered.  

 

 

1.3 Consultation 

 

The Gambling Act 2005 specifies the statutory consultees in respect of 

the Statement of Principles.  They are:- 

 

(1) the Chief Officer of Police; 

(2) one or more persons who appear to represent the interests of 


[...]

machine permits 

  Where objections have been 

made (and not withdrawn) 

 

Where no objections have 

been made (or have been 

withdrawn) 

Cancellation of club gaming/club 

machine permits 

   

                     X 

 

Applications for other permits                       X 

Cancellation of licensed premises 

gaming machine permits 

    

                   X 

Consideration of temporary use 

notice 

    

                   X 

Decision to give a counter notice 

to a temporary use notice 

   

                      X 

 

Decision on whether a complaint 

is irrelevant frivolous vexatious 

etc 

    

 

                    X 

Decision as Responsible 

Authority to call for a Review of a 

Premises Licence 

    

 

                    X 

 

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	2 Licensing Act 2003 - Review of Licensing Act Policy
	3 Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Principles



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING AND GAMBLING ACTS COMMITTEE 
 

(Committee Rooms 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre) 
 

Members Present:  10th August 2015 
 
Chairman: 
 

Councillor E.E.Jones 
 

Councillors: 
 

J.R.Bryant, J.S.Evans, R.James, A.Jenkins, 
Mrs.D.Jones, J.Miller, D.M.Peters, C.Morgan, 
Ms.C.Morgans, J.Warman and D.Whitelock 
 

Officers In 
Attendance 
 

N.Chapple - Licensing Section 
I.Davies - Legal Section 
Miss.C.L.Davies – Democratic Services 
 

 

 
1. LICENSING ACT 2003 - REVIEW OF LICENSING ACT POLICY  

 
Members were asked to consider the draft Licensing Act Policy 2016, 
prior to submission to Council. 
 
RESOLVED: that the draft Licensing Policy be 

commended to council for 
decision. 

 
 

2. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF 
PRINCIPLES  
 
Members were asked to consider the draft Gambling Acts Statement 
of Principles 2016, prior to submission to Council. 
 
RESOLVED: that the draft Gambling Acts 

Statement be commended to 
council for decision. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


